
STANDARD FORM 2 
FEBRUARY 1965 EDITION U.S. GOVERNMENT 
GENERAL SERVICES 
ADMINISTRATION LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY 
FPR (41CFR)1·16.601 

I 

DATE OF LEASE ILEASENO. 

GS-078-16979 

THIS LEASE, made and enlered into this date by and between 15109 Jlealhron· Forest~~ LLC 
· y J~ 

whose address is 2537 Gessner Road Suite 220 Houslon, TX 77063-2027 

and whose interest in the property hereinafter described is that of owner, hereinafter caUed the Lessor, and lhe UNITED STA TES OF 
AMERICA, hereinafter called the Govemmenl: 

WITNESSETH: The parties hereto for the consideration hereinaftermenlioned1 covenant and agree as follows: 

J. The Lessor hereby leases to lhe f'rovemment the following described premises: 

A total of9.625 rentable square feet (RSF) ofoffice and related space, which yields 8,209 ANSI/BOMA Office Area square 
feet (ABOA} ofspace located 15109 HeallHU\\' Fores! Parkway, Suile 250, 1-Jouslon, TX 77032-3887 [sec Exhibit B - Legal 
Description] to be used for such pruposes us delennined by the General Services Administration. Included in the renl, al no addilional 
cosl to the Government, are 36 secure parking spaces. 

2. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for the lerm beginning upon completion and acceptance of the 
work required by Ibis lease and continuing for a period often (10) yearn, with a firm tem1 of five (5) years, subject to tennination and 
renewal rights as maybe hereinafter set forth. The actual lease term dates will be established by a subsequent Supplemental Lease 
Agreement. 

3. For years I through 5, tho Government shall pay the Lessor total BnDual rent of$275,570.41 [$28.63/RSF - S33.57/ABOA] at the rate of 
$22.964.20 per monlh in Arrears. The Iola) annual rent consists ofannual Shell rent ofS154.000.00[S16.00/RSF - SJ 8.76/ABOA]; 
annual Operating Cosls ofSSS,536.25 (S5,77/RSF - $6.77/ABOA] plus annual CPI adjusbnents as stated in the Solicitation For Offer; 
annual amortized Tenant Improvement Costs ofS62,164.16 (S6.46fRSF - $7.57/ABOAJ;ond annual amortized.Building Specific 
Security Costs ofSJ,850.00 (S0.40,IRSF - S0.47/ABOA]. 

For years 6 through 10, the Government shallp•y the Lessor total annual rent ofS226.380.00 [$23.52/RSF - S27.581ABOA] at the 
rate ofS IR,865.00 per month paid in arrears. The total annual rent consists ofannual Shell rent ofS170,843.75 [Sl7. 75/RSF ­
S20.M l/ABOA]: Operating Cosls ofS55.536.25 {SS.77/RSF - S6.77/ ABOAJ plus annual CPI adjustments as slated in the Solicitation 
For Offer. There are no annual Tenant Improvement Costs or Building Specific Security Costs for years 6-1 O. 

Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent shall be made payable to: 

15109 Hea1hro"' Forest ~.~I.CO 

2537 Gessner Road 
 yv-} Q~ 
Sui!e 220 

Houston. TX 77063~2027 


4. The Government 1nay terminate this lease in whole or in part effective at any time after the fifth (Sth) yearof this lease by giving at least 
ninety (90) days• prior notice, in writing, to the Lessor. No rental shall accrue after the effective date of the tennination. Said notice shall 
be computed commencing with the day after the date of the mailing. 

5. This lease may he Feae·.ved at lhe epliea efthe GwteFBment far the felle·,·..ing Jeatels: 

P-revided neliee he gi ee iA \o'fitiRg 16the1.esser at least days heffire the eed sf the eriginal lease teflfl er &AY tenev·al tem:i; elJ 
alh.er teim& &fld eenWtieas efthis lease shall remain the same durieg flRY reee'Nal teRN. Saiel eetiee shall he eemf11Ued eeHHBeneie:g ,·;itft 
Iha daj eAer the date efmeiliRg. 

6. The Lessor shall furnish to lhc Govcmmcnl, as part to the rental consideration, lhe fo11owing: 

A. Those facilities, services, supplies, utilities, and maintenance in accordance with SFO OTX2047 dated March J1, 201 l. 

·LE~QICZ. OVT~ 
[ 

Page 1 of3 



B. BuiJd out in accordance with standards set forth in SFO OTX2047 dated March 11, 2011, and the 
Government's Design Intent Drawings. Government space plans shall be developed subsequent to award within 20 \\'Orking 

days. All tenant alterations and improvements shall be compleled by the date identified under Paragraph 9 of this SF-2. 

C. TI1e Lessor hereby waives restoration of the leased premises. 

D. Deviations to the GSA approved design intent drawings will not be permitted unless prior written authorization is obtained :from the 
GSA Contracting Officer. 

E. Adequate space for telecommunications antennae and transmission devises in accordance with Paragraph 8.14 entitled, 

'"Telecommunications: Local ExchangeAccess" of the SFO. 


7. The following are attached and made a part hereof: 
A. Solicitalion for Offers OTX2047 dated March ll, 201J 
B. Exhibit A, Floor Plans (offered space) 
C. Exhibil B, Legal Description 
D. Agency Spei;ial Requirements 
E. GSA Fonn3517B entitled GENERAL CLAUSES (Rev. (11/05]) 
F. GSA Form 3518 entitled REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS 

8. The following changes were made in this lease prior to its execution: 

Paragraph 5 is omitted and has been struck through. Paragraphs nine (9.) through eighteen (18) ere added. 

9. 	 Budget and Price PronosalsJCoNSTRUClION SCHEDULE: Pursuant to Paragraph 5.11 E., of the Solicitation ofOffer "Construction 
Schedule end Acceptance ofTenant Itnprovements", lhe Lessor shell have 90 working days from the receipt ofthe Government Norice lo 
Proceed to complete the build-out of lhe entire leased premise and have the space 8vailable for inspection and acceptance by the 
Government. All items specified in Lease Agreement and asdelinealedon the Govemn1ent Approved Design Intent Drawings shall be 
provided by lhe Lessor. 

JO. Percentage ofOccupancy: The lease is subjecl to Real Estate Tax reimbursement as provided for in the Paragraph Tax Adjustment of 
lhe SFO. For tax adjustments, the percentage ofoccupancy isesbiblished at 15.14% [9,625 rsf / 63,594 rsl]. The base year tax statement 
will be submitted within 60 calendar days after Lessor's payment oftaxes to establish the base tax year. If the statement is for multiple 
parcels or buildings, the value ofeach property sha11 be defined . 

.11. 	Operating Cost: In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled. "Operating Costs," the escalation base is established as SS. 77/RSF or 

S55.536.25 [9,625 t>fX $5.77]. 


12. 	 Common Area Factor; In accordance with lhe SFO paragraph entitled "Common Area Faclor," the common area factor is established as 
1.17249 [9,625 RSF I R,209 ABOA]. 

13. 	 Adfu1tment for Vacant Premfse; In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled "Adjusbnenl for Vacant Premises," the adjustment 
shall be a reduction ofS2.40/ANSl·BOMA Office Area for vacant space. 

14. 	 Oyertfme RVAc Usage: In accordance with the SFO Paragraph entitled Overtime Usage, the rate for Overtime Heating and Cooling is 
established at $35.00 per hOur for the entire Government leased premise. The Lessor shall not charge the Government for Overtime 
Heating and CooJing if the building is open and the Heating and Cooling is operating for all other tenants beyond the Normal Hours 
stipulated in Ibis agreement. The Overtime Heating and Cooling Usage rate shall not apply to any portion of the Premises that is 
required to have heating and cooling 24 hours per day as specified by the lease agreement. 

Page2 of3 



15. 	Central Contractor Registration CCCRl: Per the Debt Collection Improvement Act, efrective July 27, 1996, Electronic F'ullds 

Transfer (EIT) shall be required on all existing and new leasefcontracls that became efteclive no later than Janumy 1, 1998. 


In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled "Central Contractor Registration," the Lessor shall register by the time of I.be full 
cx.ccul:ion of this Lease Agreement 

16. 	 Commbsion Credit: TheLessor and lhe Broker have agreed to a cooperating lease conurussion. The total amount ofthe 
commissjon isllm!-The Lessor shall pay the Broker no additional commissions associated with lhis lease transaction. ht 
accordance with the ~rCom1nission and Commission Credit'' paragraph, the Broker has agreed to forego­
-~ of the commission thal it is entitled lo receive in connection with this Jease transaction (Commission Credit). 

The Comnllssion Credit to the Government is The Lessor agrees to pay lhe commission less the 
Conimission Credit to the broker ) in accordance with the "Broker Co1nmission and Commission 
Credit" paragraph in the SFO attached to and forming a part of this lease. 

Notwilhstanding Paragraph 3 of this Standard Fonn 2, the Shell rental payments due and owing uoder this lease shaJI be 
reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit to the Government. The reduction in Shell rent shall oommence with the first 
full month oflhe tenlal payments and conlinne as indicated in this schedule for adjuslcd Monthly Rent 

• First Month's Rentol Payment ofS22,964.20 1ninus the Commission Credit••••lequols···· as the adjusled 
First Month's Rent; 

• Second Month's Rental Payment ofS22.964.20 minus the Commission Credi····· equal···· as the 
edjusted Second Month's Rent 

17. 	Unauthorized TenantJmproyemeott: All questions pertaining to this Lease shall be referred, in writing, to the Contracting 
Officer ofthe General SeivicesAdministration (GSA) or his/her designee. The Government's occupant ofthe leased premise is 
not aulhorized to edministerthis lease ormake commitments to lbe Lessor that are not folJo\ved-up with a \\tilt.en agreement to 
the Lease. GSA assumes no responsibility for any cost incurred by lhe Lessor except as provided by the terms ofthis Lease or any 
other cost authorized, in writing, by the GSA Contracting Officer. The Lessor will not be reimbursed for any services not 
provided for in this Lease, including but not limited to; repairs~ chenges in scope ofwork. alterations, and overtime sen•ices 
withoul the written authorization ofa Contracting Officer. IfLessordelivers space wilh Tenant Improvements not authorized, in 
writing, by the GSA Conlracting Officer, then the Lessor shall not be entitled to compensation orpayment if the Tenant 
Improvements remain in pJace after the Government's 8.cceptance of the space. 

IS.Tenant Improvement Allomnce: In eccordence wilh the SFO paragraph entitled Tenant Improvement Rental Adjustment, Tenant 

In1provements in the total amount of$310,920.80 (8,209 ABO AX $37.88] shall be amortized through the rent for 5 

years at the rote of 0.00% (zero inlerest). The total annual cost ofTenant Improvements for the amortization period shall be 


· rtized payments will begin upon completion and acceptance ofall tenant improvements 

ereunto subscnbod their names as of the date first above lvrilten. 

Tile 

Tv 
City Slate 

TION 

Contractin cer 

STANDARD FORM 2 

Page3 of3 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LTX16979-Lease_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



